will be relying on the judgment of our management with regard to the use of these net proceeds. Pending the use of the net
proceeds from this offering as described above, we may invest the net proceeds in short-term, investment-grade, interest-
bearing instruments.

S-18

Page 29 of 67Form 424B5

2/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/944745/000119312517052115/d350793d424b5....

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated long-term indebtedness and capitalization at December 31, 2016,
(i) on an actual basis, and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale of 1,400,000 common shares in this offering. For
purposes of this table, our estimated net proceeds are approximately $28.5 million, after deducting estimated offering
expenses and underwriting commissions. No other change in our consolidated capitalization since December 31, 2016 is
reflected in the table. This table should be read together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31, 2016

Actual Adjustments

As Adjusted

on a Pro

Forma

Basis(1)

(dollars in thousands, unaudited)

Long-term debt

Subordinated debentures $ 29,427 —  $ 29,427
FHLB advances 17,500   —  17,500

Total long-term debt $ 46,927 —  $ 46,927

Shareholders’ equity

Preferred Shares
Series B Preferred Shares, no par value per share, 20,481 shares

authorized and issued $ 18,950 —  $ 18,950
Common Shares, no par value per share, 20,000,000 shares

authorized; 9,091,473 shares issued, actual; 10,491,473 shares
issued, as adjusted 118,975 28,501 147,476

Retained earnings 19,263 —  19,263
Treasury Shares, at cost, 747,964 shares (17,235) —  (17,235)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (2,337) —  (2,337)

Total shareholders’ equity $137,616 $ 28,501 $ 166,117

Total long-term debt and shareholders’ equity $184,543 $ 28,501 $ 213,044

Capital Ratios

Tier 1 risked based capital ratio 13.0% 15.6%
Tier 1 leverage ratio(2) 10.6% 12.4%
Total risk based capital ratio 14.2% 16.8%
CET1 risk based capital ratio 8.6% 11.2%

(1) Does not give effect to the possible exercise of the over-allotment option by the underwriters.

(2) As adjusted leverage ratio assumes net proceeds were outstanding for the entire quarter.

S-19

Page 30 of 67Form 424B5

2/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/944745/000119312517052115/d350793d424b5....

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON SHARES AND DIVIDENDS

Our common shares are listed on the NASDAQ Capital Market under the symbol “CIVB.” At February 17, 2017, we